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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law a·na P~blic Saf.ety 

.DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. 
110~. Raymond Blvdo Newark 2,. Ne Jo 

BULLETIN 1536 NOVEMBER 13, 196j 

1~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEvffiNESS ·-AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
(ROOM RENTING) - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 ..; ALLEGED ENTRAPMENT - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ..... 
LICENS·E SUSPENDED FOR 200 DAYS'> 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MELLO-D-CLUB, INC~ 
t/a·Mello-D-Club 
606 Livingston St6 
Elizabeth, No Jo 

) 

·') 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C~82, issued by the City ... 
Council of the City of Elizabetho ) 
-----------------~-----------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sarcone & Mascia, Esqs9, by Emil E., Masc::ta, Esq&, Attorneys for 
Licenseem / 

Edward F* Ambrose, Esq&, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTO~: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

~le On May 14 and 29, 1963, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon 
your licensed prem:tses, viz'°; the making of arrange-
ments for the renting of rooms, the offering to 
rent, and the renting of rooms, for the purpose of 
illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation Noa 20~ 

~ 2o On Tuesday·, May 14, 1963 at about 11 :'35 pom. and 
Wednesday, May 29, 1963, at about 11:30 Pom., 
you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and 
-suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, at tetail, in their original containers 
for consumption off your licensed premis~s and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of said 
alcoholic beverages in the:lr original containers 
from your licensed premises; in viola·tion of Rule 
1 of State Reg.W.ation No~ 38~ ~ 

"Three ABC agents participated in the investigation of 
licensee's licensed premises which resulted in the preferment of 
the above charges for alleged.vlolation of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law.. Testimony of Agent D may be summarized as follows: 
On May 14, 1993, he entered the subject premises in the company · 
of Agent H and they ~eated themselves at the bar in the rear room 
where the dance floor·is located~ Agent S remained on the outside 
of the premiseso 
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VTThe tavern consists of two rooms., The front room "d 
contains the barroom which has an oval-shaped bar, organ,. 
tables and chairs.si telev:lsion setjl a coat checkroom and a> 
juke. boxo Thls ls separated by a foyer from the rear room. 
which is known as the club room·ai This room contains an L-s_hap:ed 
bar~. a raised platform where an orchestra performs, a small 
dance are~, tables and chairss 

_ "The witness engaged in a conversation with Joseph 
Oliveri; the president and the major stockholder of the 
corporate licensee (hereinafter known as Joe), with whom he 
had become friendly as a result of previous visits at the 
licensed premises" He informed Joe that he and his friend 

.r_ ;, 

had dates with two married women for that night and had planned 
to take them to a motelc Joe then advised him that five of the 
rooms in tpe adjacent building owned by" him had now been com­
pletely renovated and that perhaps he would pref e·r taking them ~o 
this hot.tse 1·ather than t.o a motelo · "· 

.I;, 

.. ~~The agent then excused himself .and made what purpor·ted .. 
. to be a telephone ca.llo Upon returning; he told Joe that the : . ·. · 
·girls were prepared to come to this house but that final 
arrangements could not be made until after eleven· o'clock at night 
because their husbands left for work at that timeo Shortly 
thereafter Joe retu.rned and again· informed him that these rooms 

·were ready but. that the halls were littered aha the plaster · 
on the .walls was still wet~ It was agreed that they would take 
a ~:rain _check~ and return at a subsequent occasion. Before · 
departing at about ll~.45 p~mo, Joe sold this agent a bo~tle . 
of gin for off-premises consumptiqne.· They thereupon· departed. .. 
the premises on this occasion at 11~50.p.m. 

liThis agent returned to the premises at 10:30 pom. on -·· 
May 29.in the company of Agents Sand H. ·Agent S remained at 
. a· nearby phone booth on the outside of the premises, and this ..... 

· agent entered th~ pre~ises with Agent H. He came fortified with 
'""ti;ro five-dollar bills_,, the serlal numbers of which had bee~ 
· previously recorded on that day.,, Ea~h agent had one of these 
\·marked bills in his possessiono They seated themselves at the 
bar ·in :the .. ::front room of the premises and were· serviced by a · 
woman ·1ater i.dentified as Clare Ciambruschini {hereinafter . 
ClareJ <l> •• There were about twelve persons ~in the barroom and ·the .. 
patronage thereafter Increased to about fifteeno 

.. 

, -:. ~vshort.J.y thereafter Joe entered this room and engaged 
·_.··.in.conversation ·with the agento Joe informed them that the· 
·,rooms in the house were now fully completed and invited them· to 
... inspect . themsi which they dido Upon their return t·o the barroom 

/ . Agent S .confided that he and his 9friend' had dates with two· · 
.· ·-married women, and Joe suggested that it .would be better that .. 
· · he ·meet these women :tn the house rather than at the barQ The· 
.. ·agent th~en left to. make. a telephone call ·and, communicated. with 

Agent S, who was at a prearranged phone booth nearby, to inform 
.him of the plans.. · · 

"Vilhen. he returned, he assured Joe that .everything had 
·. been arranged and was then advised that Rooms #3 and #4 in the · 

adjacent ·rooming-house had been ·made available. The agent · · 
then paid Joe for a bottle of gin which Joe promised .to send · 
ov:er to the room.o Both a.gents paid the ~~5. marked bills and . · 
were told that it was not necessary to sign a register; that in 
fact Joe had ,no register for the house.. It was also clearly 

, stated to J'oe that the purpose of engaging the rooms :was to have 
intercourse with these two married famales, and tha.t they would 
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probably be there for a very short timee 

. "Clare., who was then tending bar, participated in 
the conversation and was made aware of the fact that these 
rooms were intended to be used for the purpose aforesaid .. 

VYThe agent shortly thereafter went to Room #J and found 
a bottle o~ gin~ four glasses and a cold bottle of orange 
soda on the dressere About ten minutes later Agent S opened 
the dbor of this room and stood there in th~ presence of 
Detective McGuire of the local Police Department, and Joe~ 
He was questione-0. as to the reason for his being there and, 
when he explained that he was waiting for a married ~date~, he 
was asked to point out who rented the room to hime He pointed 
to Joe, and Joe made no comment© 

"Agent S then questioned him as to the gin and this 
witness stated that he had purchased the gin from Joe at 11:30 
that eveningo Joe then interjected, eNine~fifteeno@ .They 
then proceeded to Room #4 and the same procedure was followede 
When· they thereupon identified themselves as ABC agents.? Joe 
said, 'You set me up$ You ruined meo You know this will cost 
me my businessQ~ He added, in a melancholy ·voice 3 ~Why didn't 
you tell me?' 

"On cross examination the agentWs testimony was 
substantially unshaken and he re~asserted that the solicitation 
for the use of the house was at the invitation of Joe, and -
not at his own initiative°' He admitted that)) of course, no 
women came to his room nor did he intend to carry out the 
arrangement; he was merely following his instructions in 
pursuing the investigation as an ABC officerc 

''It is st~pulated that the testimony of Agent H.,, now 
called as a witness, would be the same as and corroborative of, 
that of Agent D on direct examination@ There was no signific·ant 
cross examination of this witnesse 

"Agent S si~ilarly corroobrated in part the te~timony 
of the prior two witnesses and added the following: On May 
29~ 1963, he remained on the outside of the premises while 
the other two agents entered and engaged in the activity 
heretofore delineatedo He was shortly thereafter joined by 
Detective McGuire of· the.local Police Department, and at 
11:45 pem0 he observed the two agents leave the licensed premises. 
and enter the rooming-houses Immediately thereupon, in the 
company of Detective McGuirej) he entered the licensed premises 
and interrogated· Jbe with reference to the other two agents and 
the renting of rooms o When questioned about the other two .· 
witnesses who entered the rooming-house, Joe explained as· 

·· :-.·... follows:: 'Ohj those two guys!. I did them· a favor€> They 
<; .·. ~sked. me if· they coul~ ·stay overnight, and r let them .. e 

· ., . "lie was then asked to accompany Agent S and; in the . . 
..... parking lot. adjacent to the rooming-house, he was asked to· ·. · · 

. remove the two five-dollar bills from his pocket .. ·An·examination· 
disclosed that· they were the identic.al bills which had been. 
previously marked and the serial numbers recordede The three 
men , then entered the. rooming-house -and a confronta tlon took 
place as hereinabove describede It was stipulated by counsel·· 
that this wltness9 testimony would be corroborative of the 
testimony of the prior witnesses with respect to the con­

. frontation in~the house. 
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"On cross examination this witness asserted that Joe ¢. 

had admitted to him that he had rented ·these rooms for immorar:· · · 
purposes. Joe was very much upset about this incident at police· 
headquarters, and 'said, 'Why didn't you inform me about ··it? 
You·could have. I am willing to shape up. I.wouldn't get 
in this trouble.' He was, of course, informed. that this 
would be against this Division's regulations~ 

·s . 

, ' . 

- "Jo-seph Oiiveri (the p'resident and major stockholder 
of the corporate licensee) substantially denied; the allegations 

··contained in the testimony of the Division's wi.tnes_ses. ·He . 
. described in' detail the -larg-e_· expE3nditures of money and e"f".fort_' 
in remodeling the _two-family 'house and converting it into . a 
furnished rooming-house. The _fact is that, even as of the timE!,· 
of the ~earing,_ the renovations were not fully-completede · 

. ·"He admitted that he had ·no gllest- register for· this 
house; tha ~ he advertised in the local press ,.for tenants,. ·and ... 
that he did __ 1ndeed rent the rooms to -the agent~. His version 
reg~rding -the rental to -the agents is· as follow's: -He. had known -· 
these agents as the-result of several·;visits that they·had >., 
made tci the licensed premises-and became quit~ friendly with· 
them.· Age-nt D told him that he was .·having troub~e at hom~": 
and that he didn~t want to go -home on May- 29. _ Accordingly he· 
made arrangements for both agents to stay at the house. 
The-re wa~ ·never any -discussion a.bout women,· nor·:.did he rent· 
the$e rooms with the idea of having: them entertain females. 
He further denied the conversations as testified_ to by Agents. 
He categorically denied the conversations that took place 
regarding the purpose of hi.s renting rooms to t[le agents, but· 
admitted on ·cross examination d~eli vering the bottle of gin ·to · 
Agent D"'s room.. However, he 'dia not recall what time it was: 
'If I looked at the time, 'that bottle would never have went out 
of the place.• He al$o stated that, in addition to taking the 

_ bottle of- gin to- this, agept' s room, he took a bo"_ttle of· soda 
and two glasses (the-agent had -heretofore testified that he 
had taken four glasses to the room) o He als-o admitted ... that· ·. 
each of these agents gave him $5 apiece for the rental of .the 
rooms. He was then -asked the question •Did you also· ~ay, _"If ~hey 
had only told me I was doing wrong ._I would have _.stopped 1 t 11 ? · 
A . I wash' t doing anything wrong.- Q Did you say that to -s~-~?.­
·A I don•.t knqw if. I said_ anything like that.'· 

"At the conciusion o·r the· hearing counsel for license·e 
requested an opportunity to present a written memorandum ln 
~ieu of oral summation. However, by letter dated July.26, 
1963, counsel informed me that he does not desire to,present­
a memorandµm but -would- 1 11ke to reserve ·the right to offer a 
letter in mitigation of the punishment that will be· given· to 
this' licensee·.' It sho1lld; in fairness, be noted, of course.; · 
that the letter sets forth .the position of licensee that the 
Division- has •failed to establish, ·under the rules and · . 
regulations of the ABC, that license-e did permit .the ·renting·· · 
of rooms for immor.al purposes ~in• violation· of Rule :5 of State 
Regulation· No. 20.' " · · · · -. _· 

"The testimony herein pre-sen.ts.' a: c-c)nflict ·be~tween the-_ 
·testimony of the Division's witness.es and that ~f Joseph .. 
Oliveri, the witness on behalf of· the corporate -licensee.· I ·.· 
am fully satisl'ied arid find as a .. fact that the testimony_ of ·the· 
Division's witnesses is credible·, forthright and -accurately 

. portrays the situation that existed on the dates-_alleged iri the 
· ch~rges. I do not believe that the ABC agents who testffied · 

. ( 
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W€re in a conspiracy, and I am convinced that their version 
is a true version of what actually transpired@ 

"I have observed the demeanor of the witness for the 
licensee on the stand and am convinced that he was less than 
forthright. My analysis of his testimony conv:Jrees me further­
that his testimony is a most incredible one and inconsistent 
with·~ human experienceo 

vwrt is also important, to ob,serve that Clare, 1who was 
present at the time alleg-ed in the charge and who P.articipated 
in some of the alleged conversations, was not called upon to 
testify by the licensee although she was actually present in 
the court room during these proceedings@ The failure of the 
licensee to·call her to so testify might-reasonably raise 

'.-an inference that she could not trut:P.fully -deny the charge of 
the incidents as testified to by the Division's witnesses. 

"Counsel, during the hearing and in his letter herein­
aboye referred to, energetically contends that 9G00there 
definitely was ne cause for the investigators to set this 
licensee up the way they did, in the intereS,t. of fair play and 
justice.' The facts as developed ,strongly argue to the 
contrary. There is nothing that the agents did that entrapped 
the licensee& The clear fact is that Joe invited the agents to 
use his facilities with the full knowledge that the agents 
intended to use them for, immoral purposeso· He was 1 interested 
in renting the rooms for the price set by himself, and clearly 
acted on his-- own ini ti~ ti ve'e Accordingly tbJs argument, 
must be rejected~ Cf o Re Highlander Hotel Cor.R., Bulletin 
1475, Item le · 

"Another argument advocated by counsel during the 
·hearing was that no women were actually present in the rooms 
nor did the agents have any intention of engaging in-illicit 
intercourse0 A similar fact:ual situation was disposed of 
In the Matter of the Appeal of Sam pchneider, 12 N&J~ Supere 
449 (App.Div. 1950) wherein Judge Jayne, speaking for the 
Court, said: -

'@•QWe are therefore confronted with the qu~stion 
whether the mere renting of bedrooms in the 
licensed premises by a licensee,-with the belief and 
intention tnat they will be occupied for the 
purposes of ··1111ci t sexual intercourse i.s. an , 
immoral activity within the signification of Rule 
'5~ we' answer the question in the affirmative000e 

* * * * 
'The object manifes~ly inherent in the rule with 
which we are here concerned is primarily to dis...,. 
courage and prevent not only lewdness, fornicat19n, 
prostitution, but all forms_ of licentious practices 
and immoral indecency on the licensed prerp.iseso 
The primary intent of the regulation is to suppress 
inception of any immoral activity, not to withhold 
disciplinary action until the actual consummation 
of the apprehended evil~' 

-· 

the 

nw1th respect to the second charge, Joe franlcly admitted 
that he delivered the bottle of gin to Agent D's room after­
hours and stated that, had he noted the time.11 he would not have 
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made that delivery. 

"! am·satisfied that the Division has proved these 
cha~ges by a fair preponderance of the believable evidenc·e, 
and indeed by substantial evidence.. I therefore recommend 
that an order be entered adjuding the licensee guilty of ·the 
two charges preferred. herein. 

I 
: "The licensee has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 

February .3, 1958.t its license was suspended by the Director for 
ten days for permitting indecent (double entendre) recordings 
to be p_layed~,on the premises.. Re Mello-D-Club, Inc.,· Bulletin 
1?13, Item 6. Effective January 3, 1961, its license was · .· 
suspended by the Director for thirty-five days for (a) _sales 
to an intoxicated person and (b) conducting business as a 
·nuisance, inqluding 'B' girlj hostess activity, 'clipping'_ and 
'bad' languagee Re Mello-D-ClJl...b, Ince, Bulletin 1.380, Item 6. 

"It is further. recommended t'hat an order be entered 
.suspending the license on charge (1) , for a period of one, · 
hundred . eighty days (R,e Highlander Hotel Corp., scpra), .·· . 
and for an additional fifteen days on charge (2) Re Krainski, 
Bulletin 1525, Item 6), to which should be added five days 
for the record of suspension for the previous dissimilar 
_violation w:tttil.h the past _five years (Re Brookside Tavern, Inc., ·. 
Bulletin_l518 1 Item 6), making a total suspension of two 
hundred days"" 

j .· . _., 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report,,within · · 
. the time 'limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No., 16. · . _ 

After carefully considering the evidence ·in the case, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt them as my conclusions herein~ 

1963,. 
Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day ·or Septemberj . 

. .EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

') 
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2e·: .. AP.PELLATE··.DECISIONS - ROSENFELD AND ZABERER v. 
~.LDWOOD .AND RAPPAPORT. ' 

NORTH 

\ . . . ; . ' - ' 

SYLVAN· ROSEN.FELD AND EDWIN J e 

c··zABERER,. 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Appeilants, 

v. 

MAYOR AND COMMON. COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF NORTH WILDWOOD, AND 
STANLEY RAPPAPORT, t/a THUNDERBIRD 
MOT~L, .. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS··· 
AND ORDER 

Respondents. · ) 
. . - -

-------------------------------~----- -Perskie .& Perskie, . Esqs., ·· by Marvin Do Pe.rskie; Esq., Attorneys 
. . . for ~ppellants. . . . . ·. 

c7ame_s Stephen. _Cafiero, Esq., .Attorney for Respondent Mayor·· and 
. · .. ·. . . Common Council·. · .. · · · . ' : . . . · .. - . 
. Nathan C •· Stailer, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Stanley 

. . . · Rappaport. · 
. . - . ·. ; . , .. 

. BY- THE· .ACTING .DIRECTOR: . 
- •, . . . . ' . . ·~ . . ' 

The·<Hearer ··h~s filed the following Report herein: 
. . j 

; . . "_Th~s". is an app~al from·.the action of the _responde~~-
. ·Mayor ·and Common Council of_. the City of North .Wildwood .. · 
·. (hereinafter _Council) whereby· it granted an application for . 
. a new·:Rlenary retail consumption license on plans and · 
. specifications ·or a prop9sed construction by respondent-. 
Rap~aport fbr premises located·~t Lots 3 to 22, Block 290 on 
the _Eas.t ·side of Surf· Avenue .from 23rd tp 24tl;l Avenues, in the 
City o.f North Wildwood. ··The said application was granted 
following_ the passage 'of an amendment to. the ·existing ~rdinance,_ · 

··adopted by. the Council on ·necember 18jl 1962~ = This amendment~ 
. entitled Ordinance No. 434, permitted the Council.,,,,to i~·sue a · 

. plenary retail· consumption license in. connection .with the· · . 

. construction ·o~ a· restaurant, cafe· and cocktail lounge within\·· 
. a motel. having sixty or _more rooms. _(.. · · 

. . . "BY resolutio:n dated J.anuary 11 1 1963,. the. Council -
.· un~nimous1y approved an application ma.de. by the· respondent .. 

. Rappaport for a plenary retail consumption licen·se :at the·. · 
~--. , .said premis_es in accordance with Ordinance No~ .434 Q . The 

: . . r.e.solution .. of the Cotincil, in its operative part; .reads.· · ,, ·as ·follows: ·.. · · · ·· · · ... 

. · .. , .. •Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLvmn by the 'May9r 
· ·and CounciJ,. of. the City of -Nqrth 'Wildwood,· 

·A1·coholic·.Beverage. Iss.uing Authority, that a 
·plenary retail ·consumption license be and.it is· 
hereby granted unto Stanley Rappaport in accordance , . 
:with his repre.sentations .and application therefor· ·· :.· 
and pursuant.and subject to.the provisions· or. 
·Ordinance No. 434 of the City of N6rth Wildwood 
for the operation of. a bona fid~ hotel or· motel on·. 
Lots.3 to-22 inclusive, Block 290¥ being on th~ 
Easterly side o.f Surf."·Avenue between 23rd Avenue ·and 
24th.Avenue; and 
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'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such license shall not 
issue unto the said Stanley Rappapor.t unless and , ; 
unt11·the hotel or motel shall have been constructed 
in accordance with the plans and ·specifications on · 
file with the City Clerk@' 

"-,· ' 

.'': 1 

"This appeal was based on seYeral. grounds, none of whicll 
need be considered in view of certain facts appearing at this : 
hearing ~ novo., held pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regula tio;n · 
Noe 15., 

'~The ·ev:i,,dence disclosed that Robert Mo·o;re, a councilman 
of the respondent Cou.m.~il$' has an interest in a plenary retail !'­

consumption license as an officer or director of a corporation. 
holding such license~ His interest in a liquor licel_lse was 
further admitted by Mayor Catanoso appearing on behalf of the 
respondent, and such interest is undenied.. Notwithstanding 
such:.inte:rest~ the minutes {:>f the respondent reflect the fact 
that he ·participated in and voted for the amendatory ordinanc~. 
known as Ordinance No* 434, which is the subject in issue-~·., 
The zµinutes also reflect ·that, although he did not vote for 
the actual is~rnance of the liquor license, he was present in the 
conference room and participated in the discussion& . 

"Our case law and the Division declsions and rulings have 
consistently held that. the participation· by such parties taints 
the entire action with illegali t.y ~ ·~.\. 

~As stated in the opinion by Mr~ Justice-Heher in . 
Stevens vJ. Haµss~r~~ 113 NeJ~La 162: · 

•Gen~rally, public policy forbids the participation 
of a member of a municipal governing body in any 
matter before it which directly or immediately 
affects him individuallYeo0And it is likewise a 
firmly- established rule that it is immaterial that 
~he result reached is not produced by the vote of 
the disqualified membereao!t is supported by.a two­
fold reason, vizo, first, the participation of the 

·disqualified member in the discussion may have 
influenced the opinion of the other members; and 
secondly, such partj_cipa tion .may cast suspicion on 
the impartiality of the decision~oeit being impossible 
to determine whether the virus of self-interest 
affec .. ted the result, it must needs be assumed that 
1 t dominated the body's deliberations, · and tha.t the 
ji1dgment. was its producto ! 

''A public office is a public trust, and the holder . 
thereof may not use it directly or indirectly for a personal 
profit; and offic:tals are not permi tt_ed to place themselves in 
a position in which personal ·interest may come into conflict witb 
a duty which they owe to the publ~c~ 67 CQJ~So 406 and cases 
cited thereina · 

YYAlso, an official who exercises judicial or· quasi- · 
judicial functions may not act in a matter in which he is not 
wholly free, disinterested and impartial0 Neider vQ Homan, 
89 Paco 2d 136~ 32 Cal~ App~ 2d 11. 

/ 

VYWhile it may be argued that Moore was voting against 
his own interest, there is no way that we can know what probable 
gain or profit he may derive from the existence of this -

/ 
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( particular license at this particular location. In any event, 
it wolild be an unfair burctenjl if not impossible, for the 
Director to inquire whether a public official who has an 
interest in a liquor license is actually voting for o~ against 
his ·own interest in a particUlar situatione 

11 If _the principle is sound, it needs 119 :refinement.·.in 
its applicationo Certainly the Director cannot in eac~:case .. 
probe. the multitudinous possibilities of self=interest in all 
of thei:r varying degrees fj) , • 

"If ·this principle is recognized, then the intetest of, 
s.uch. official ln a l:tquor license· should automa ti9al1! be\ \ 
considered a disquali.fying interest where he part:ic~pa tes \. .. ._ . . \ 
either in the. adoption of the ordinance or the granting. of ··t:p.e \ 
license. This principle has special vitality :tn alcoholic " ... , 
beverage matters because the law re.cogn~zes. 't;he -µniqµene~s ·of "". 
the alcoholic beverage industrye Thus the Director is given 
an almost unlimited power to regulate and control the liquor 
traffic, and to 'do, perform, take and adopt ail other ac~sj. 
procedures and methods designed to insure the fair, ,impartial,­
str!ngent and compr-ehensi'\Te administration of this ch~pter.·t 

· R.S. ~3:1-23. . - . 

''The crucial test herein is whether the councilman had 
.a disqualifying interest in the subject matter of the drdinance. 
As the -court· stated in McNamara v.. Saddle River B"gr.,ough, 64 
N .J .Super. 426 ,- at po 4.29: 

\ 

• • .,.His motives in voting for it, absent fraud or 
. bad faith, which no one asserts, are immateriale . 
!f there is ''interest, n there :ls d:i.squaiirication 
automatically, entirely without :regard to actual 
motive, as the purpose of the rule is prophylactic, 
that is, to prevent~ the possj,bili t~ of an official 
in a position of self-interest being influenced 
thereby to deviate from his sworn duty to be guided .only 
by the public interest in voting as such officialo Van 
Itallie v"' Franklin 'Lakes$! 28 N .. J .. 258, 268 (1958);· 
Griggs Vo Princeton Borough, 33 N eJ"' 207, 219 (1960)-. 
The question wheth~r disqualify~ng ~ntere~t e~ists in 
any particUlar case is necessarily factual and depends 
upon the circumstances of the parti.cular case. Ibid. 
See cases collected in S~ & L~ Associates Ince v. 
Washington Twp.:., 61 NeJ.~ Super~ 312, .329, 330, 3:35 
(App.Diva 1960)~0 . . 

·''The principle of abstaining, where one has a direct 
or indirect interest in a liquor license~ from the action of· the 
governing body and the issuing authorityfJ·is a rsound one. 
·Therefore, as stated in Re Sira..£.:u..e.s.~ J3u.lletin 89, Item 9: 

'[A councilman having any such interest] must withdraw 
·entirely from the proceeding for othe~wise tha.· 
purpose of the disqualification will in large part . 
be nullified •• ~' · 

To 'withdraw entirely' means precisely thato See Highlands .. 
Tavern Owners Assno . et also v ~ l~JiLhJ.~apds'"'"'~nfi_Qohep, Bulletin 
868,' Item 11. · · ·· · -

"In Re Brundage, Bulletin 84~ Item 17, question was 
raised as to whether a solicltor for·-a bre~rery was eligible 
as· a member of the issuing authority to pass on the issuance 
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. . . '. ·:: .'. :/-' .. : . " ..... - .. : ::"·:::: ··~'.·: " 
of retall licenses. The then Commissioner,- citihg .,Stevens···-v·~·-·:·/:"~ 
Haussermann, supra, held that· he was ine~J,.gible, stating: ... >·-:>-·:· · • 

/ ' . . 

'.The o.bject. u was to break Up linboly alllcinc~~. <·\·:?,_<·_~:1~~~~~-:-~~~~jf. 
wi tb the alcoholic beverage. industry by. those -· .. > <.':?-' '• 
charged with· the enforcement of the laws governing. :.> 
~he s·ame. ' · ' ·~ ·... · · .. :,,'.:- ;:. 

~. '··~·: .· ... 

· · This··.policy has been c6ns1stently followed -tl¢9Ughotl.~'.-th~f{::::'&·::: . 
admi~istration of the Alcoholic Beverage ·1a.w ... As a._·mattef:'.' ;:~-: 

- · of . fact,· th~ same principle has been adopted. in· oth;e·r· ~r:eas·J::~<> 
.- ... " ~uch_ as· zo~i:ng. _·In Zell v. Borough of Roseland,_ 42- N.:J. ·Super, •.... :·: .. ,,_. 

_,, · · 75 ,. the·· .c-.ourt held. a z9ning ordinance invalid W:here .. a .-cpuricil~";, ::-·: · .. 
-~an was .. a me~ber of a 'church which wolild benefit' from-. ~h~.:.:;::>(::·),::y;;·.·:.··: . 

. adoption of· such Ordinance. Said the court: · . ':'~:)i':\~ .•. ;;,,.ft·'~,@~'!J 
·- · 'There is thus evidenced an intent ·that :the.'-·t>a.:r-:::~1-sWif&·f;,::_·_-=:, 

not confined to instances of possible .. ·ina,teriat~·~:;:/)f'.5'1~:~.;~~-~r:· 
. gain but that it extends to any si tila tlph in wb,i.ch{:''.. ' 

the :personal interest of a board member; in .the .. :.>;:"·~:: 
-"matter" before_ it, direct or ~ndirect.,:. may ha.V_Ef::_'· ~- _' 

. 'the capacity to' exert an influence on 'l'lis acti0,n:::t:::,1~+: . 

. . •·· .. ~1:~:~:::~:::::~:::6~:::::s~:·t::~:J~riJ~~J~·[f ~~: • 
'is in fact completely free· of- any improJ:rer or· .. ' : .=· "~-­
pecuniary motivation for his official. action is:_,· .... :·. 
immaterial if he has what in law amoUnt's to ·an :>-> . 
interest in the transaction. Ames v. M.ontclair,·-.- :· ' 
97 N.J .Eq. 60, 64 (Chs 1925) e" The purp.ose of .. thELY~ .. 
statute is prophylaxis against·m1.sconQ.u.ct.and:.1ts.:;/\' 
effect can be exerted fully only if it :is appl~ecF_.' ·".: c 

· undiscriminatingly where applicable.' · .. -.... · · 
.,: -=~ .:· :;-.. :. :. ·~ ... ·.:.··· .. · ... : . 

• ". .-~~·'.§ ; ~ ,-·~ ,,: 

_ .· . . . . · ... "The participa tiori of Councilman Moore _in_ the. ado·p-ii9n\-:.:;·:_.· . 
. ·::"-of: the enabling amendatory ordinance arid -the discus,siqn:or:··tlj;~·o;;f·::.: 

application ;for the license granted pursuant thereto. talnted the· 
grant of the license with fatal illegality. I, therefore, 
recommend .. that the ac_tion of the responden:t Council in granting 
the. license to respondent Rappaport be reversed... Cf. Blanck v~ .. 
Magnolia, 38 :r;f .J. 484." · · · 

,· . .. ! . . ·. .·' .; , . 
_ Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No_~- .15,· .. .-.· -._.::.-.. >~ 

written .exceptions to the Hearer-·' s Report and wrltten··argument:.·~':"_:· 
· 1n support thereof were. filed with me jointly. by· ·the attor~eys.:_;-:.· 
for.. the respondents. . An answer to the exceptions aiid wri:tt.en(.::,':) . 

. . argument in support thereof were thereupon file4 with~ me by ·.-<·_ .'.-'.. · 
·' the a~~prneys for the appellants~··. . .. '. - . .. ·:" ·-· ,·: .; ~ .... 

,•T; •', •. 

. _ " ·, ·-·:-.In ar'gument supporting· the answer to: the: e·X:ce·p·t·i~?ls: :t~lie-.:,.-::--<­
. ~ttorneys _fo~ the appellants inter alia request that the-. .. · .. :,.,,·:>. · .. -.- »-,,·: 

.".Director decide the various other. legal issues ra,ised by ·the· · · 
.. : ~pp·ellants in this appeal.- Since the central issue ·reqpmmen~ed,. •.. 
·to .be·d~termined is dispositive of this appeal, -·the request .~o~ ·1 .: · 

· consideration of the other legal issues raised ·1~- the appeal:·>·.:\ __ _-;: 
is ·den:L.ed. · · · · · · · 

., .· 

·After· careful consideration of the record. herein,.-·· .. 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the.· .c .. 
arguments -of counsel,-· the Hearer 1 s Report, the written exc~pt~9n~:·· 
and arguments thereto, and ,the answer to the sai~ e:Jecep.tions. -·~:q.4~~>::.· 
argument thereto, I concur in the findings and ·conclusions 1 of· .... "· 

. the Hearer and adopt them ·as my conclusions· her.e±ns '· 

./ 



.BULLETIN -1536 PAGE 11~ 

' ( 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2Jd day of September 1963,· 

.·, ORDERED that the action of the respondent Council in 
granting the license and renewal thereof under the subject ·.­
ordinance to respondent Rappaport be and .the saine is :~hereby ( 
reversed, and that the current license be cancelled, effective 

·immediately. 

... 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

J. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS)' -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

r , !r 

\,_v 

, ' In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

LOUIS E. CHERKAS AND MARTHA 
.R. CHERKAS 

t/a BRASS RAIL BAR 
12 S. Mt. Vernon Aveo 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

\ . . . 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the (!ity. of Atlantic 
City.. . 
-~~~-~--~------~----~--~--~---~-~~--~--~-
Licensees, Pro se. 

) 

) 

y 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S. Pil tzer, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Arc·oholic · 
Beverage Control. · 

BY.THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead. !!Ql1 vul t to a charge alleging that· on · 
June 27,· July 20, August 4 and August 17-18~ 1963, they · · 

·,··conducted -.the licensed place of business as a m~isance, viz.;.· 
'permitting the congregation 9f apparent male· homosexuals on ·. 
the licensed premises,· in violation of Rule 5 :of State 

.Regulation' No. 20. 

Reports of investigation disclose that on-the dates. 
mentioried the licensed premises was patronized by varying · 
numbers of apparent male homosexuals amoimting to between 
fifty and ninety-five per cent0 of a total patronage varying · 
from twenty-five to sixty-five. 

-
. Absent prior record, and on. the basis of the facts 

appearing (simple congregation of a relatively large number 

'}.· 

of apparent homos·exuals, with no evidence of overt acts ·or 
immoral activity), the license will be suspended for sixty· days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of fifty-five dayso) Re Ashen$! Bulletin 1495;. 
Item 7; Re Kobble 1 Bulletin 1529, Item 20 

• . i~ . . . I 

Ac-cordingly, it, is, on this 1st day of October l.963, 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Retail Con;s~ption Licepse ·. 
C+5, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City o! 
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Atlantic City to Louis E. Cherkas and Martha R. dherkas, 
t/a Brass Rail Bar, for premi'ses 1 12 S. Mt. Vernon Av-enue; . 
Atlantic City,··be and the same fs hereby suspended' for fifty;.. 
five (55) d~ys, commencing at 7 a.m. Tuesday, October 8, -
1963~.·and terminating at 7·a~m. Monday) December ·2j 1963~ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlNGS SALE_,,TO. MINORS~ HINDERING . 
INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD-· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 
30,DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . . ·r 

In the_, Matter of Disc iplinar'y 
Prooeedings against 

THREE -STAR TAVERN; !NC & _ 

t/a HIGH L!F~ BAR & GRILL . 
Cor •. Calais Road &. 8ussex -Turnpike 
~angolph .Township 
PO .RD 2, Dover; N. J. 

Holder o.f Plenary Retail Consumption 
- Licens·e C-7, issued by the Township 

Commi tte·e of the Township of Rando+ph 
---~--~~~--~~-~-----~--~--~~---~-----~-~ 

co~ottiSION'S. 
-. ANtt ORDER- ; 

; . 

· Robert W. Wolfe,. Esq .. , Attorney for Lic.ensee, 
Edward F. Ambrose,_ Esq., Appearing for the Dfvisiori ()f.· Alc.ohoi:l.c'" 

Beverage Control. ·. • 

BY. THE ACTING .DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads Jl.Q!1 v:ult to· charg~es· aliegirlg that on . 
March 23, 196.3, it (1) sold drinks of beer to two. minors, bo.tq~ 
age· ·2Q, in violation or· Rule l of. State Regulat+on- No. 20 1 - ~n(i 
(~) hindered investigation (verbal interfe.rence :by. a:_ prj;ncj.,pal 
stocltholder in. the· obtaining of informa tfon) ,. in· violaticn:r_of. ·. 
R.S. 33:1-J5. . 

. ' . . . . . ' . 

Lic_!!nsee has a previous record· of: suspens·ion of. license 
by the Director· for two days., effe·c.tive July 24, 1951'., fo~. ·· 
mis la be led_ beer. tap, . and again for twenty-two day.$; eff active" 
Novem.be:r 15, 1954, for sale below-mi~imum price and dil.ring. 
prohibi.ted hours. Re Three Star Tavern,_ Inc,,.,,Bulletin: 914., 
I:tem -6·; ·Bulle.tin 1041, Item 5. In addition,. th~. license w~s 
suspended by the, municipal issuing authority for> five days, 
effective ·J'anuary 14, 1962,. for. sale to minors. · · · 

/' ' 

The· prior record of suspension for· the d··:f:ssimilar 
v.iola tions occurring more than five years ago di·sreg~rQ.eq but .. 
considering the record of suspension f.or similat•• ·vi6lat~on 
·occurring ·within the past five years, the licerts:e will pe . 
suspended· on the first charge for: twenty.days·(Re·Club Bar, 

. Bulletin 1511, Item "8; Re. Freedman, Bulletin 1436., ltem· 4) and 
on the second charge for ten da~ys (cf. Re· Su erfor Lod e .21 
r.B.P.O.E. of W., Bulletin 1527,. Ite~ 9. or. a t,otal of thi;rty" 
days, with remission of five days for the plea ·ante:r·ed, 
leaving a :·n~t suspension· of twenty-fi've days:. 

1963, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of Septembe~~ 

/ 
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" ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7~ 
issued ,by the Township Committee of the~ Tovmship of Randolph 
to Three Star Tavern~ Inc 9, · t/a High Life _Bar '&·Grill, for 
premises corner of Calais Road and Sussex Turnpike, Randolph 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) daysJl commencing at 2:00 aGme Monday, October 7, 196.3, 
and terminating at 2:00 a,,ma Friday.i> Novem"t?er lJJ 1963e 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOo 38 - -PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HERMAN MANDEL AND SIDNEY LICHENSTEIN 
t/a HALFWAY HOUSE 
450 Grand Street 
Jersey City, N~ JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders· of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c~241, -issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
'the City of Jersey City~ 

. . 

-----------------------------------------~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Licensees, Pro see 
Edward F. A~brose, Esq o , Appearing for Di vision of AlcoholiC. 
.. Bever~ge Control~ · 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Lic"ensees plead l1Q!1 vul;t, to a charge alleging that on· . 
Septe·mber. 13, 1963, they sold a pint bottle of whiskey for " 
off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation · 

·bf Rule 1 of State Regulation No.,_ 3"8o · · · 

. Licensee~ have a previous ~ecord of suspension of · 
license by the Director for fifteen days eff.ective July 16, 1962,· 

·for, similar violation coupled with -nscreenvv violation$ 
Re Mandel and Lichens_:t.ein, Bulletin 1470, Item Se In a:ddition1 

· license th,en held by· Sidney Lichenstein, for premises 317 
Market Street, Paterson, was revoked by the Commissio:r:ier 
effective June 1 1 .1943, for hostess activity, sale to intoxicated 
persons and permitting female impers,onator on licensed premises •. .-

. Re Litchenstein, Bulletin 571, Item lp wherein is reqited h.j.s 
th~n previous record of suspension cif licerise for five.days. 
in December 1940 for possession of a device in the nature of a 
slot machine, and for four days in November 1941 for local 
"hours" violation.,, 

The prior record of revocation and suspensiori for 
dissimilar and similar violations occurring, respectively, more 
than five and ten years ago disregarded, but· considering the 
prior record of suspension of licens,e for similar violation 

·occurring within the past five years, the license will be , 
suspended for thirty daysJI with remission of.five days for the 
plea "entered, leaving a net susp'9nsion of twenty-five days'1> 
Re Mattern, Bulletin 1528, Item Jo 

Accordingly, it is, on th:l.s .30th. day of September 1963, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-241, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Herman Mandel and Sidney Lichenstein, · 
t/a Half.way·House, -~or premises 450 Grand Street.; Jersey City, . 
be and the same is hereby s~spended ·for twenty-five (25) - :_ 
days, commencing at 2 acm. Monday, October 7, 1963, and terminating;'' 

·at 2 a.m. !riday, November l,· 1963., · ·. - : · · 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 1..-,._. · 

ACTING -DIRECTOR 
' ~--~ 

6. SEIZURE FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS·- SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 
RESCINDING PRIOR ORDER UPON FAILURE TO PAY COSTS. OF SEIZURE -· · 
MOTOR VEHICLE FORFEITEDe 
. . . 

In the.Matter of the Seizure 
on June 26,.1963 of a·chevrolet 

.. coupe. in a garage at the rear of a .. 
,.dwelling on Ea_st ~tlantic Avenue, in 
the ~ownship of Waterford, County of 
Camden .. and State of Ne1.i Jersey~-

··Paul D'Ulio, claimant, .Pro seo 

) 

) 

) 

CASE NO •. 11, 078 
SUPPLEMENTAL~ 

.. ORDER 

I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
.Beverage Control. 

. BY THE AGTING DIRECTOR: 
I 

) 

. on August 28.9 1963 an Order was entered in this case . _. 
wherein it was directed that a Chevrolet coupe be returned to · 
Paul"D'Ulio (a/k/a Paul Di Ulio)·tf, on or before September, 
10, 1963, he paid the costs of seizure and storage of the said 
motor vehicle. · 

On August 28th a copy of such Order was mailed to Paul 
D'Ulio, ·on September 16, 1963 the said ·Paul D1Ulio was· advised 

. ' ·· .. · 

'.by certified mail of the exact amount of the costs and was · 
further· advised that if said costs were not r~ceived by this 

.,Division-by Monday, September 23, 1963, a Supplemental Order . 
· forfeiting the said Chevrolet coupe would be. entered. To date · 

the costs have not been paide 

Accordingly, .the said Order directing the return of the 
·-.Chevrolet coupe shall be and is hereby rescinded and.1instead 
· it is , 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Chevrolet coupe,: · ... 
.. · S'e~ial ·No •. B-:-53B096456, New Jersey Registration plates GVF211 ··,'. ·"· 
. be and the same is· hereby forfeited, in accordance ·with the ..... . 
. -provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale ... · _,,. 

:", for the ·use of the State in accordance with State Regulation · ,_, 
. No·~ 29, or retained for. the use of hospitals and_ state; county-.· 

· ·,and municipal institutions at the direction _of the Acting·".· .. : : · · 
Pirector of_.the Division of Alcoholic Beverage C~ntrol •. 

· ·>1Dated = .October .3, 1963~ 
EMERSON.A.- TSCHUPP 

ACTING · DIRECTOR. .·. 
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7., .DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC. BgVERA.GES ·.NOT TRULi · .. · 
LABELED - LIGENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS.5 FOR PLEA~· 

:,, 

· In th~ Matter or' ,Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairtst· 

HELEN FRANCES TALUNAS 
t/a PAT & HELEN'S TAVERN 
Bla·ck Horse Pike, Cecil 
Monroe Townshipc 
PO· RD 1, Wi:lliamstown, Ne. J •. 

Holder o·r·.-·Plenary Reta.:t~ :Consuniption.: 
License. C~l-2, ·issued by the ToW11ship · · 
Committee q_f the Township:or.Monroe, 
Co~ty- of Gloucester" ,· · . : · . · 

_) 

} 

,J 
I ) 

). 

) 

') 
---------~-------~--~-~~-~-~-----~----~~ -

t-_: 

~ . 

CONCLUSIONS . ' 
·A~D·ORDER 

' ' 
, Licensee, Pro se~. 
Davi~ ~· Piltzer~. Esq., ·'Appearing for the ·Division. of Alcoholic· 

Bever.age Control. ' 
. . 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR:. 
' l ' . ' . . . ' ' . . . . . 

· .~icensee pleads -B.Qn vul t to a charge alleging that on 
4ugust_22"' ·1963·, she· po-ssesse(i, an alcoholic beverage in one·· 
bottle',.bearing a label which diQ. not truly describe its . 
co~t-ents, in_ violation of Rule 27 of State Regul~tion No. 20 •. 

' -

, Absent prior :i;a.ecord, the i·1cense will ·be suspended :tot 
·. ten :days, with ,remis.sion of five· days for the plea entered, · 
.leaving a net suspensi_on of five days. Re Jocon 'Bar & Grill, ·Inc.,· 

.. Btilletin 1528, ·Item ~o o -

· A~c.ordingly, it is., on this 30th day of September, 1963;. ·. 
- . . . . . I 

·;ORDERED-. that· Plenary Retail donsunip:t~on "ticense c~12., 
. 'issued- _by: the Township Committee of .. the· Tpwnship-:or Monr.oe, · 

_.·:County of Gloucester, to Helen Frances Talurtas·; . t/a -Pat & .. . 
" Helen• s· .Tavern, "for premises on _191aclc Horse Pike, Cecil, . .. 
· .. ·Monroe·( Township, be· and the same is· hereby ·suspended for five· . 
· :(5) ~ays, comme-ncing:at 2r.OO a.m~ Monday, ,October 7, 1963, and, 

,terminating a:t _.?~09 a;.,m~ Saturday, October 121 1963. · · · 
. . . ' ' . - ' 

- '\· .··' '" 
\ EMERSON. Ae TSCHUPP 

ACTING . DIRECTO.R 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEViERAGES· NOT .. TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED.Fa~ 10 DAYS, LESS ·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CANOPY CLUB, INC& 
t/a CANOPY CLUB 
2.22 Market 9treet 
Paterson -1,· Ne J~ 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-295, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage .Control for the ) 
City· of Raterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert I. Goodman, Esq.:1 Attorney for· Licensee. 
David S .. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing·for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads .llQ11 vult to a charge alleging tllat on 
.. September ;., 1963, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 

bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its 
·. content~, in violati9n of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

·Absent.prior record, the license will be suspended for 
·ten days, with remission of five days for the plea ente;red, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. Ee Jocon Bar & Grill, 
!nc., Bulletin 152$, Item 10. 

Accor.dingly,- it is, on this 30th day of September 1963:, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-295, 
issued by. the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Canopy Club, Inc., t/~ Canopy Club, for , . , 
premises 322 Market Street, Paterson, be and the__,__same is ·. 
hereby suspended for five {5) days, commencing at 3 a.m. ·Monday, 
October 7:, 1963, and terminating at 3 a.m. Saturday, October · ·, 

.12, 1963. . \ \ 
EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 

ACTING DIRECT03 

9. STATE LICENSES. - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Trenton Beverage Company 
" -80 Parker Avenue , 

.. Trenton,- N. J. · 
· . Application filed November 12, 196.3 for Limited Whol_esale 

·· - License .. 


